A ArchivesSpace

& cammunity served by 4 LYARASIS

Edward Lunn Young Papers M ss.0070

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on April 19, 2019.

Clemson University Libraries Specia Collections and Archives

230 Kappa St.

Clemson, SC 29634

cuscl @clemson.edu

URL: http://library.clemson.edu/depts/special coll ections/



mailto:cuscl@clemson.edu
http://library.clemson.edu/depts/specialcollections/

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Table of Contents

SUMMEANY TNFOMMIBEION ...ttt b bbbttt e s et e b e s bt e bt bt e st e ae e e et et e benbesaenrenneas 4
[ ele | ="o] aTT o= I N\ (o] =SSP PU PP 4
SCOPE ANA CONLENT INOLE ...ttt b et e b b e s b b e bt e ae e st e s e e e b e s b e sbeebenbeeaeeneeneas 5
AdMINISLrative INFOMMBIION  ....ooueiiiiiiiee ettt st e bbbt bt et et e e et et e benbeenis 7
Controlled ACCESS HEAMINGS .....ooueiuiiieeeiesie sttt sttt e b et b e b st e e bt se e e e s et e b e nbenbe e ens 7
(@00 1= ot (o] g I 1 0177< o1 (o ST UPRURPRPRPRRR 8
AQIICUITUIE RECOIIS ...ttt b et h sttt e e b e s e bt sb e bt e bt e et e e e e e b e se et e nb e e b e naeeneeneens 8
AMENican Jarsey Cattle CIUD ..ottt bbb ae e 8
(@00 =S 0006 (= 00! TSPV 8
AUIO-VISUBL .ttt b e bbbt h e s e e et e b e b e b e s b e e bt e st e e et et e b e ae b e naeenes 10
CaMPAIGN RECOMS ...ttt bbbt a et e e e e b e s b e bt sb e e bt e st e ae e e e s e besb e e b e nbeeneennennan 22
L0772 b b h R e e A e At Ao Rt SR e Re e RE e R £ e e e A e bRt Rt b e Rt e Rt et et et e renrenns 22
JOTA et h bRt h e E e oA Ao Rt AR e Re e RE R £ e e e R e bRt Rt bt Rt Re e e et et e b e nns 25
S PSRRI 28
4 SOOI 44
FOB0 ettt b A bR R R £ oA £ e e e £ oAt SE e R e eR e e Re e RE e R £ e e e £ e Rt nRe e Re b e e ReeRe et et et e b nrenns 47
CONGreSSIONal RECOITS ......coiiiiiiiiieiieiee ettt bbbt bt e e b et et b e bt bt e ne e e e e e eenee b e 48
JONN MCMITTAN FIES ..ttt bbbttt s e b e b e 49
(@S 1 =SOSR 49

(O S 1= TSROSO 51
EXBCULIVE ..ttt bbbt bt bt e bt e st e e e e e b et e b e e bt e bt e he e st et e e et et e st e s beebenneas 53
(€T 07 - USSP PR 55
LBJISIALIVE ...ttt b bbb h et E R Rt R Rt Rt R e Rt et e b et e b e R ne b e neenes 68
NEWSPPE! ClIPPINGS ...eeieitiiteiteeteeieei ettt et s et b e bt e st e ae e e e e e b et e seeebesbeebeese e s e b e nsenbeneeene e 69
S ST TRTSR S PPTR 70
JOTA et h e E e h e R e e Ao R e Ao Rt RS Re e RE R £ e e e R e R e Rt Rt b e Rt e Re e e et et e b nrens 70
4 TP S RSP PRTR 71
S PSSRSO 71
4 T PP 72
PEISONAl RECOIS  .....ouiiiiiiitiit ettt bbbt he s e e e s e b e s bt e b e e heea e e se e e e b e nbeebenbesnenneeneas 72
BUSINESS .. b et b e bt bRt R R £ oA e e e e e AR e b e R e R e e Re et e e et e b e b e nheene e 73
COITESPONAENCE 1972-T4 ...ttt bbbttt ettt b e st s bt e st e st e e et e b e st e besbesbeenenneas 73
EIECHION TOSS ...ttt e bbbttt e b e b b e bt b e st e e e e et e sb e benreeneeneeneas 74



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

REQUESES TOI BSSISTANCE ... .ottt e bbbt bt bt e e e e et e b nr e b e nre e enes 74
1= (- TR 74
Oversize Material: Maps and DIGWINGS .....ooeoiiieiiieieiesie st e e e e sresresneene e 75
Photographs @nd NEJALIVES ........cciiiiiiieiei et b e e e e s et et sbeeb e reene e eneas 75
N o= | TSP PR USROS 76
INBOEBLIVES ...ttt ettt b bt h st h e e e e e e R e e bt e b e e R e e b e ek e e ae e e e s e e e b e e b e AR e e bt e Re e R e e e e b e e e R e nrenreabenneas 78

- Page 3 -



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Summary Information

Repository:

Creator -
other _unmapped:

Title:

ID:

Date [inclusive]:
Date[inclusivel:
Physical Description:

L anguage of the
Material:

Abstract:

Clemson University Libraries Specia Collections and Archives

Y oung, Edward Lunn

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers
Mss.0070

1915-1992
54.75 Cubic Feet
English

The Edward Lunn Y oung Papers contain records collected and created
by hisfather, Fred Y oung, which deal primarily with his breeding of
purebred Jersey cattle. The bulk of the collection contains materials
from Y oung's campaigns for a seat in the United States House of
Representatives and from the one term he served in Congress. Mr.

Y oung gave the collection to the library in January 1984.

Preferred Citation

When citing materials from manuscript collections and the University Archives, use the
following format: Identification of the item, folder and box number, title of the collection, Special
Collections, Clemson University Libraries, Clemson, South Carolina.

N Return to Table of Contents

Biographical Note

Edward Lunn Y oung, former State and United States Congressman, was born September 7, 1920, at
Ebenezer, near Florence, South Carolina, to Fred Hart and Sarah Isabelle Lunn Y oung. He graduated
from Florence High School and subsequently attended Clemson University where he received his B.S.
degreein 1941. Following graduation he entered the Air Force and finished Flying School Class 42-K.
He flew 195 combat missions with the 67th Fighter Squadron, 13th Air Force, and was awarded the Air

- Page 4-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Medal with nine Oak Leaf Clusters and the Distinguished Flying Cross. On August 4, 1945, he married
Harriet Gray Yergin of Gray Court. They have four daughters.

Ed Y oung is a businessman-farmer and a dedicated citizen of South Carolina. On January 21, 1958,

he was elected to atwo-year term in the South Carolina House of Representatives to fill the unexpired
term of Philip B. Finklea, deceased. On November 7, 1972, he was elected Republican United States
Congressman from the Sixth Congressional District and served during 1973-1974. While in Congress

he served on the Agriculture and the Merchant Marine and Fisheries Committees and severa sub-
committees. Although he ran for reelection to the United States House of Representativesin 1974, 1976,
and 1980, he was not elected again. He was also the Republican's unsuccessful candidate for Governor of
South Carolinain 1978.

One of four sons, Ed was the only one who seriously followed his father and grandfather in the

farming business. His father and grandfather farmed large acreage and owned Y oung Pedigreed

Seed Farms. Large yields from their cotton crops brought good prices and provided pedigreed seed
which they successfully marketed. Fred Y oung, in 1917, anticipating the emergence of the boll weevil
problem, decided to purchase a pure-bred Jersey calf, the "gold cow." With considerable forethought he
established an outstanding herd of Jerseys. By 1925 his herd achieved world fame for record butterfat
production. Ed grew up loving the farm and especially his Jersey herds. The Progressive Farmer, in
1970, named him Farmer of the Y ear in South Carolina. He is president of Coble Dairy Products, one
of the largest farm cooperatives in the South; past chairman of the Board of the Farm Credit Banks,
recipient of the Distinguished Service Award from his alma mater, Clemson University; member of the
Board of Visitors of Coker College; and serves on the State Development Board. A dedicated church
man, he has been chairman of the Board of Deacons, Director of the choir, and Sunday School teacher at
his church, Ebenezer Baptist, near Florence.

A Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Content Note

The Y oung Papersfall into six series: Agricultural; Audio-visual; Campaigns, 1972, 1974, 1976, 1978
(Gov.), 1980; Congressional (John McMillan, case, executive, general, and legidative); Newspaper
clippings; and Personal. The family farm records (1926-1956) contain correspondence with breeders
throughout the country. Ed Y oung's father, Fred Y oung, created most of these agricultura files. A

few papers show Fred's involvement with crop adjusting for insurance companies. He settled hall
losses on tobacco and cotton crops. There is some personal correspondence relating to the family, Ed's
servicein the Air Force, and church activities. The bulk of Fred Y oung's correspondence dealt with his
cows: breeding, herd classification, inspection and health certificates, milk and butterfat production,
registration, shows, and sales. Photographs of the cows have been removed.

The Audio-visual series contains footage relating to Y oung's campaigns. There are multiple unedited and
soundless takes. In many cases the films are not dated. There are also redl to reel audio tapes. Most of
these tapes are short anti-John Jenrette spots. There is at least one twenty minute speech. The films and

- Pages_



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

tapes arein no chronological order, but they have been numbered and a short identification of people and
subject matter will follow the series description in the container list.

The Campaign series, beginning with Y oung's first campaign for the United States House of
Representatives from the Sixth Congressional District in South Carolina, contains papers reflecting his
decision to run for office on the Republican ticket and subsequent activities attendant to running five
political campaigns. They include his financial records, directories and lists of constituents, contributors
and volunteers, files on his major opponent, John Jenrette, ads, brochures, endorsements, fund raising
activities and form letters, photographs, appointments and schedules, correspondence, county and
precinct activities, Republican party organization, polls and surveys, computer printouts of voter lists and
contributors, issues and lobbyists' positions.

After his election in 1972 and histwo year term, 1973-1975, he was unsuccessful in his reelection
bidsin 1974 and 1976. Correspondence following these defeats include | etters of appreciation and
commiseration as well as fund raising efforts to retire campaign debts. In 1978 he ran for Governor of
South Carolina against Democrat Richard Riley and was defeated. Again in 1980 Y oung sought the
nomination of his party for the U. S. House seat and was defeated in the Republican primary by John
Napier. His 1980 campaign papers include many computer printouts of contributors and votersin his
district indicating Y oung's attempts to use his supporters in John Connally's campaign for the Republican
nomination for President.

Within each campaign the folders are arranged al phabetically. Duplicates, printed materials, newspaper
clippings, and photographs were removed from this series. Card files containing names and addresses of
the various categories of contributions and contributors follow the foldered materials in each campaign.

The congressional filesfall into five subseries. John McMillan, case, executive, general, and legidative.
Each category is alphabetically arranged. Congressman John McMillan's files are almost al constituent
mail and case files. The case files record constituent service with government departments such as Social
Security and Veteran's affairs. The correspondence is organized alphabetically by department name and
arranged within them alphabetically according to constituent's name. Another alphabetical file holds
correspondence concerning individual constituent service. These case files are restricted.

The executive subseries contains papers relating to the Armed Forces, Civil Service, Farmer's Home
Administration, Federal Communication Commission, General Services, Health, Education and Welfare,
Public Works, and Treasury.

The general subseries contains applications, condolences and congratul ations, directories, gallery passes,
grants, invitations accepted and declined, mobile office records of constituent visits, personnel records,
press rel eases, specific Sixth District concerns (filed by county), thank you letters, and miscellaneous
materials. During histerm in Congress, Y oung maintained a mobile office in his South Carolina District.
Its files have been interfiled into this subseries.

The Legidative papers document Y oung's committee activities. A digest of legislation which Y oung
sponsored or co-sponsored can be found here. Small farmers, the Rural Environmental Assistance
Program (REAP), the fire ant problem, tobacco marketing, agricultural research, the lack of health carein
rural areas, and high energy costs are among the subjects covered. He visited Africa and the World Food
Conference in Rome at the end of histerm in the House. The files contain hisitinerary, photographs,

and copies of printed materials. Legidative Digest, prepared by the House Republican Conference, and

- Page6_



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
computer printouts of short summaries of House Resol utions round out the contents of the Legidative
files.

Congressman Y oung's Personal papers during the 1970's contain biographical data, genealogy records,
business matters, correspondence, an election-loss analysis and questionnaire (1975), requests for
assistance, and tax records. Some correspondence, condolences, congratulations, and thank-you notes
were left in the congressional files or campaign files. These folders are in aphabetical order.

Newspaper clippings are from weeklies in the 6th district are arranged chronologically.

A Return to Table of Contents

Administrative I nformation

Publication Statement

Clemson University Libraries Specia Collections and Archives

230 Kappa St.

Clemson, SC 29634

cuscl @clemson.edu

URL.: http://library.clemson.edu/depts/special coll ections/

Processing Information

Thisregister was prepared by Berniece Holt in 1985.

The conversion of thisfinding aid to Encoded Archival Description format was made possible with a
grant from the South Carolina State Historical Records Advisory Board in 2009-2010. The finding aid
was prepared for encoding by Kristi Roberts.

N Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

»  South Carolina-- Politics and government -- 1951-
*  Republican Party (S.C.)

- Page?-


mailto:cuscl@clemson.edu
http://library.clemson.edu/depts/specialcollections/

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Coallection Inventory

Agriculture Records, 1929-1956
Date [inclusive]: 1929-1956
Scope and Contents note

Early records of the Y oung family farm, dealing mainly with their outstanding Jersey herds.

American Jersey Cattle Club

Title/Description Instances
Accredited herd certificate box 1 folder 1
Certificates of registration box 1 folder 2
Classification certificates box 1 folder 3
Constructive breeders registry box 1 folder 4
"Ton of Gold" certificates box 1 folder 5

Correspondence

Title/Description Instances
Undated; miscellaneous box 1 folder 6
Breeding stock, 1929-1932 box 1 folder 7

Date [inclusive]: 1929-1932

Breeding stock, 1941 box 1 folder 8

Date [inclusive]: 1941

Breeding Stock

Title/Description Instances
1942 box 1 folder 9
Date [inclusive]: 1942

1943 box 2 folder 10
Date [inclusive]: 1943

1944 box 2 folder 11
Date [inclusive]: 1944

1945 box 2 folder 12

- Pages_



Date [inclusive]: 1945

1946-47
Date [inclusive]: 1946-47

1948
Date [inclusive]: 1948

1949
Date [inclusive]: 1949

1950-52
Date [inclusive]: 1950-52

1953-56
Date [inclusive]: 1953-56

Clemson College. Professor J. P. LaMaster

I nsurance claims

Title/Description
1924-39
Date [inclusive]: 1924-39
1941-44
Date [inclusive]: 1941-44

1945
Date [inclusive]: 1945

Per sonal
Title/Description

1930-32
Date [inclusive]: 1930-32

1941-45
Date [inclusive]: 1941-45

1946-51
Date [inclusive]: 1946-51

1952-67
Date [inclusive]: 1952-67

Personal miscellaneous business, 1920-68
Date [inclusive]: 1920-68

Improvement records, 1971-75

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Pageg_

box 2

box 2

box 2

box 3

box 3

box 3

Instances
box 3

box 3

box 3

Instances

box 4

box 4

box 4

box 4

box 4

box 5

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15

folder 16

folder 17

folder 18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21

folder 22

folder 23

folder 24

folder 25

folder 26

folder 27



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date[inclusive]: 1971-75

Income tax records, 1971-75 box 5 folder 28
Date [inclusive]: 1971-75

Insurance policies box 5 folder 29

Miscellaneous box 5 folder 30

National Cottonseed Products Association box 5 folder 31

N Return to Table of Contents

Audio-Visual, 1970's
Date [inclusive]: 1970's
Scope and Contents note

Campaign films, many short, unedited, and soundless takes; radio tapes, usually 30 second spots; one 20 minute tape
with Senator Thurmond introducing Governor John Connally who spoke in Y oung's behalf.

Title/Description Instances
Clebe McClary, Vietnam veteran, young people "Welcome to the box 6 folder 1
Ww.ll

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, 4 minutes, filming repeated

Y oung press conference box 6 folder 2

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 1 minute

Ed Young titles box 6 folder 3

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 2 minutes

Y oung on inflation, the working man and inflation box 6 folder 4

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, 2 minutes, sound quality is good

Farmers, markets; Nixon and Y oung, but Nixon doesn't speak; box 6 folder 5
Clebe McClary's endorsement of Y oung

- Page 10-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound quality good, 5 minutes

Housewife, insurance salesman, truck driver, businessman and

youth worker

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, less than one minute

Congressman Y oung swearing in by Speaker Carl Albert and

Congressman O'Neill

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, less than 1 minute

Y oung announcement at Sheraton

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound

TriciaNixon at Myrtle Beach, 1972. No sound, but she spoke and
Y oung presented her with a hammock. Miss Nixon at Coastal
Carolina. Handshaking and interview but no sound, audio tapes 46

and 64

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, less than 5 minutes

President Nixon and Y oung in Nixon's office

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 2 minutes

Young at store, speaking

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 12 minutes

Interview with Y oung and woman at store

- Page 11-

box 6

box 6

box 6

box 6

box 6

box 6

box 6

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10

folder 11

folder 12



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film,several takes, no sound, 8 minutes

Young in cotton field box 6 folder 13

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 12 minutes

Television commercials with sound box 7 folder 14

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, 4 minutes

Press conference, September 26, 1972 box 7 folder 15
Date: September 26, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 5 minutes

Y oung in cotton field box 7 folder 16

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound; duplicate of or continuation of item

#13, 10 minutes
Interviews with aman in parking lot, in afield, in town. Takes for box 7 folder 17
television campaign spots

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 10 minutes

Collective shots from items 11, 12, 61 and with President Nixon box 7 folder 18

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 10 minutes

Miscellaneous shots with Y oung and various people including a box 7 folder 19
North Carolina Republican representative. See also #27

- Page 12-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 1 minute.
Myrtle Beach, headlines from Charlotte Observer regarding

Jenrette's company and sale of land it did not own. "Let's send an
honest man to Congress.", 1976

Date [inclusive]: 1976

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound,1 minute
1976 campaign, same campaign against Jenrette as item 20 with
different ending, "Middle Americais aforgotten man."

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 2 minutes
Y oung on tax veto and clips from Y oung on the street, bagging
groceries, in nursing home, in police car, on education

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 2 minutes
Y oung in cotton field, in store. "Working man has made county
great...bring industry to district.”

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 3 minutes

Same as 23 and "develop market for farmers.”

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, 3 minutes

On farm, beach. Need for more jobs, "We need Ed Young in
Washington."

- Page 13-

box 7

box 7

box 7

box 7

box 7

box 7

folder 20

folder 21

folder 22

folder 23

folder 24

folder 25



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note
16mm film, no sound, 30 seconds
"Milk Fund revised." Anti-Jenrette. "L et's put an honest man back box 7 folder 26
in Congress."

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 30 seconds
Congressman Mizell (RNC) agriculture tobacco sub-committes; box 7 folder 27
Rev. Meares endorsement

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 1 minute
Y oung. "Turn government back to working man...get rid of special  box 7 folder 28
interests...4900 Brigade contributions not to exceed $100.00."

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 1 minute

Re Jenrette out-of -state contribution box 7 folder 29

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound,30 seconds
"George Meany." Jenrette a Meany congressman. Longshoreman box 8 folder 30

strike and price of soybeans dropped. Jenrette did not help the
farmers

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 30 seconds

Y oung's reasons for limiting campaign contributions to$100.00. box 8 folder 31
30 seconds

Jenrette sold out to Wayne Hayes (Ohio), refused to vote him out box 8 folder 32
of office

- Page 14-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, less than 1 minute

Y oung on food stamps for strikers box 8 folder 33

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 1 minute
Bill Magruder of Piedmont Airlines and Jimmy Sawyer, box 8 folder 34
independent voters, support Y oung

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, sound, 1 minute
"Nettlesfor Young." Leroy Nettles, Lake City democrat will box 8 folder 35
support Jimmy Carter but will also support Republican Y oung

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 30 seconds
Four 30 second radio spots on income tax, farmer, congressional box 8 folder 36
pay, and Jenrette, one of the least effective Congressmen

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 2 minutes

Y oung radio speech citing differences between himself and John box 8 folder 37
Jenrette: lifestyle, philosophy of government, art of persuasion,
allegiances, and conclusions, August 31, 1976

Date: August 31, 1976

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, 20 minutes

"Working man." Voice master box 8 folder 38

- Page 15-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Several takes, 5 inch audiotape, 30 seconds each take

Ed Y oung shaking hands at factory, talking to men on street, on box 8 folder 39
farm with cows, at Francis Marion with college students, with
family, at Mobile office, and at a shopping mall

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film on 15 inch reel, no sound, less than 15 minutes
actual footage

Press conference, September 26, 1972 box 8 folder 40
Date: September 26, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, less than 45 minutes

"Clebe Sync." "Ed Young is great...faith in God." box 8 folder 41

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Many takes, 5 inch audio tape, 30 second takes
Y oung on Georgetown harbor, dredging, oppose destruction of box 8 folder 42

marshland; work with education, Francis Marion, October 21,
1972

Date: October 21, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 15 minutes

"Ed Young sync #2," in cotton field campaigning for agricultural box 8 folder 43
related industry, October 3, 1972

Date: October 3, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Unedited 5 inch audio tape, 10 minutes
"Ed Y oung helps the working man" interview and talking to box 8 folder 44

people, October 3, 1972
Date: October 3, 1972

- Page 16-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Unedited 5 inch audio tape, 10 minutes

Y oung press conference. Revisit to White House, sale of tobacco

to China, jobsin the South, people to people campaign and
contributions, September 26, 1972

Date: September 26, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, 45 minutes
Y oung/Covington. Tricia Nixon reads |etter from her father,
President Nixon. Sheis presented with a hammock

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, less than 5 minutes

Clebe McClary out takes

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, less than 5 minutes

Y oung press conference. Tobacco issues, support Nixon, October

3,1972
Date: October 3, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, 45 minutes
Y oung news release. Georgetown, October 23, 1972
Date: October 23, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, 45 minutes

"Ed Y oung can do more...in step with the President.”

- Page 17-

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

folder 45

folder 46

folder 47

folder 43(1)

folder 48(2)

folder 49



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note
Radio spot, 7 1/2 inch audio tape, less than 5 minutes
Y oung television tags: farming, we need Ed Y oung, endorsements ~ box 9 folder 50

of Joe Burch, Johnny Powers, Vic Hendrix,Linda Slaughter, and
Clebe McClary, (Frank Ward)

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5 inch audio tape, 2 minutes
Ed Y oung for Congress radio spots (Ed Y oung-72-1R through box 9 folder 51

14R). Much of the same found in #50 plus salt marshes, education,
farmers not lawyers, senior citizens, tourism

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 6 minutes
Ed Y oung radio spots, Ed Young-72-11, 12, 13R. Senior citizens, box 9 folder 52
tourism

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

3 takes, 5inch audio tape, 5 minutes

Ed Y oung press conference on industrial development in rural box 9 folder 53
areas, October 9, 1972

Date: October 9, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 1 minute

Press release re extending I1-20 into Myrtle Beach, October 14, box 9 folder 54
1972

Date: October 14, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 1 minute

Press conference edited release re president's desire to raise farm box 9 folder 55
incomes, open new markets, bring industry into region

- Page 18-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 1 minute
Ed Y oung master. Van Newman Associates. Many takes of "Ed

Y oung wants to help young people find jobs...", September 23,
1972

Date: September 23, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 15 minutes

Ed Young sync #1, cotton field, markets, October 3, 1972
Date: October 3, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5 inch audio tape, 20 minutes
News release. 2 cuts re tobacco research funds being cut and
Florence Federa Building to be named for John McMillan

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5 inch audio tape, less than 10 minutes

Ed Y oung sync. Clebe McClary, woman, Joe, Vic

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Radio spots. 5 inch audio tape, 20 minutes
Ed Y oung for Congress. Five 30 second radio spots, Ed Y oung-72
6R-10R

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 3 minutes

Ed Y oung sync part 2, cotton field. Y oung wanted to get on the
Agriculture Committee to help make farming better

- Page 19-

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

folder 56

folder 57

folder 58

folder 59

folder 60

folder 61



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 10 minutes
John Jenrette. "Horry County can win. Horry County can have a
Congressman. Elect Jenrette."

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 3 takes, less than 1 minute

Education; Francis Marion; marsh grasses; limited access to
Highways 95 and 20; beaches, October 14, 1972

Date: October 14, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape , 15 minutes
TriciaNixon and Y oung. See item #46 audio tape and 16mm film
#9

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Audio tape, 15 minutes

Y oung interview with Jack Holly, Myrtle Beach, October 5, 1972
Date: October 5, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5 inch audio tape, approximately 15 minutes

"Why should | vote for Ed Y oung,", October 21, 1972
Date: October 21, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 5 minutes
Ed Y oung walking up and down capitol steps, driving in cotton

field, on combine on farm, at amall shaking hands, family on
farm

- Page 20-

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9

oversize box
1

folder 62

folder 63

folder 64

folder 65

folder 66

folder 67



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, less than 15 minutes

Ed Y oung in tobacco field, at Capitol, on porch at beach, and
harvesting

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

16mm film, no sound, less than 15 minutes

Working, industry, farmer, environment, drug problem, 2 minutes

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 2 minutes

"Ed Y oung can get things done." Georgetown and Murrell's Inlet
dredging
Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

5inch audio tape, 30 seconds

Spiro Agnew, Vice-President, endorsement of Young in 1972
campaign, October, 1972

Date: October, 1972

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

3inch audio tape, 1 minute

A number of 15mm films have been put on a 15 inch reel. Some
are duplicates. Examples: Young in grocery store, on farm, at
mall, with a North Carolina congressman, throwing football, a
curve ball, on boat at Murrells Inlet, at tobacco auction with baby,
etc. lessthan 15 minutes

John Connally and Senator Thurmond. Ed Y oung Appreciation
Day. Senator Thurmond spoke eight minutes and introduced

Governor Connally who then told jokes, praised Ed Y oung, and
spoke on imports and energy issues. 2 copies, January 26, 1974

Date: January 26, 1974

- Page 21-

oversize box
1

oversize hox
1

oversize box
1

oversize box
1

oversize box
1

oversize hox
1

folder 68

folder 69

folder 70

folder 71

folder 72

folder 73



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

7 1/2 inch audio tape, 40 minutes

N Return to Table of Contents

Campaign Records, 1972-1980
Date [inclusive]: 1972-1980
Scope and Contents note

Alphabetically arranged within each campaign. Typical campaign materials: fund raising, financial records,
directories, lists, issues, ads, brochures, correspondence.

1972
Title/Description Instances
Ads, brochures box 10 folder 1
Advertising copy box 10 folder 2
Agnew, Spiro-Endorsement, October, 1972 box 10 folder 3

Date: October, 1972

Agriculture. Farm information-Future Farmers box 10 folder 4
Americans for Constitutional Action box 10 folder 5
Appointment schedule box 10 folder 6
Banking and Financial-Affidavits, Expense Budget, Receipts box 10 folder 7
BiIIspaid box 10 folder 8
Title/Description Instances
Copies of contributor's checks, September-November, 1972 box 10 folder 9

Date: September-November, 1972

Biographical box 10 folder 10
Campaign Fact Book box 10 folder 11
Certificates of appreciation (undelivered) box 10 folder 12
Congressional-Handbook-Reading List box 10 folder 13

Contributions

Title/Description Instances

Cancelled checks and cash (copies) box 10 folder 14

- Page 22-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Contributor lists box 10 folder 15

Correspondence Incoming

A-D box 10 folder 16
E-K box 10 folder 17
L-R box 11 folder 18
SW box 11 folder 19
Correspondence Outgoing
Outgoing box 11 folder 20
Outgoing box 11 folder 21
Harris, Ray (Campaign Director) box 11 folder 22
Lucas, Marion (Campaign Chairman) box 11 folder 23

Thank you. November-December

Title/Description Instances
A-G box 11 folder 24
H-M box 11 folder 25
N-Z box 11 folder 26
Directories box 12 folder 27
Federal Election Campaign Act of, 1971 box 12 folder 28

Date[inclusive]: 1971
Form letters (Specid interest endorsements) box 12 folder 29
Invitations and program Information box 12 folder 30
| ssues

Title/Description Instances
Education box 12 folder 31
Military draft box 12 folder 32
Position on box 12 folder 33
Itinerary and Calendar of Events box 12 folder 34

Jenrette, John

Title/Description Instances
File box 12 folder 35
Receipts and expenditures box 12 folder 36

- Page 23-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

L etters to the Editor

Lists
Title/Description
Miscellaneous
Telephone (1)
Telephone (2)

McMillan, John L. Testimonial dinner, March 31, 1972
Date: March 31, 1972

Newsdletters

Title/Description
Happenings from Y oung Headquarters

National Republican News

News releases

Office
Title/Description

Dick copier

Xerox telecopier
Organization chart and county chairmen
Permits (parade and campaign signs)
Precinct tallies
Republican National Committee
Republican Party
Right to Work. Stand on youth
Roll Call. The newspaper of Capitol Hill
Senior Citizens Campaign Manual. Questionnaire, GOP strategy
Shorthand notes

Special reports, studies, and rules of the House of
Representatives

Strategy-Bill Russ

Survey. Voter opinion
Telephone calls

Van Newman and Associates

- Page 24-

box 12

Instances

box 12
box 12
box 12

box 12

Instances
box 12

box 13

box 13

Instances
box 13

box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

folder 37

folder 38
folder 39
folder 40

folder 41

folder 42
folder 43

folder 44

folder 45
folder 46
folder 47
folder 48
folder 49
folder 50
folder 51
folder 52
folder 53
folder 54
folder 55
folder 56

folder 57
folder 58
folder 59
folder 60



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Voter registration figures box 13 folder 61
Voter surveys box 13 folder 62
Voter surveys (time of day) box 13 folder 63
Voting irregularities box 13 folder 64
1974
Title/Description Instances
Ads box 14 folder 65
Agreements box 14 folder 66
Alexander, C. Shields box 14 folder 67
Ballot Security Handbook box 14 folder 68
Blacks box 14 folder 69
Certificates of appreciation box 14 folder 70
Cheney, Robert Hood, 11 box 14 folder 71
Commander, Joe box 14 folder 72
Correspondence
Title/Description Instances
Contributors box 14 folder 73
Miscellaneous box 14 folder 74
Photographs box 14 folder 75
Thank Y ou Notes box 14 folder 76
Election day. Get-out-the-vote telephone procedure box 14 folder 77
Election, 1972 box 14 folder 78
Date [inclusive]: 1972
Finance Committee (Alex Quattlebaum, Treasurer) box 14 folder 79
Form letters box 14 folder 80
Form letters. Reynolds box 14 folder 81

Fund Raising Dinners

Title/Description Instances

Connally, John, January 26, 1974 box 14 folder 82
Date: January 26, 1974

Connally, John, January 26, 1974 box 14 folder 83

- Page 25-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
Date: January 26, 1974

Connally, John, January 26, 1974 box 15 folder 84
Date: January 26, 1974

Connally, John, January 26, 1974 box 15 folder 85
Date: January 26, 1974

Ford, Gerald, April 15, 1974 box 15 folder 86
Date: April 15, 1974

GOP Chairmen, April 27, 1974 box 15 folder 87
Date: April 27, 1974

Legidators, April 15, 1974 box 15 folder 88
Date: April 15, 1974

Mayors, April 17, 1974 box 15 folder 89
Date: April 17, 1974

Myrtle Beach, May 3, 1974 box 15 folder 90
Date: May 3, 1974

Newsmen, July 15, 1974 box 15 folder 91
Date: July 15, 1974

Oakdale Country Club and County chairmen, July 1, 1974 box 15 folder 92
Date: July 1, 1974

Reduction of debt, December 13, 1974 box 15 folder 93
Date: December 13, 1974

Franking box 15 folder 94
Invoices, invoices completed box 15 folder 95
| ssues
Title/Description Instances
Education box 15 folder 96
Elderly box 15 folder 97
Miscellaneous box 15 folder 98
Jenrette, John box 15 folder 99
Lists
Title/Description Instances
Barber shops box 15 folder 100
Beauty shops box 15 folder 101

- Page 26-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Miscellaneous box 16 folder 102

McMillan, John L

Title/Description Instances
Endorsement box 16 folder 103
Generd box 16 folder 104
Media-television,newspaper, radio box 16 folder 105
Newsl etters box 16 folder 106
Plant shifts 6th district box 16 folder 107
Political affairs. Miscellaneous box 16 folder 108
Poll Watchers Handbook. Campaign Information box 16 folder 109
Precinct results (1972 and earlier) box 16 folder 110
Press releases box 16 folder 111
Press releases. Information, Ed Y oung for Congress Committee box 16 folder 112
Republicans
Title/Description Instances
National box 16 folder 113
National box 16 folder 114
South Carolina box 16 folder 115
South Carolina Y oung Republican Federation box 17 folder 116
Schedules
Title/Description Instances
Accepted box 17 folder 117
Declined box 17 folder 118
Forms box 17 folder 119
Miscellaneous box 17 folder 120
Pending box 17 folder 121
Service Clubs box 17 folder 122
South Carolina Election Commission box 17 folder 123
Telephone bank operations box 17 folder 124
Volunteers box 17 folder 125
Williams, Reynolds box 17 folder 126

- Page 27-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

1974 Congratulatory Correspondence
Card Files

1976

Title/Description

Ads, brochures
Ads, brochures, Wilcox Office Supply

Analysis of election loss, 1974
Date[inclusive]: 1974

Appointments

Title/Description

Personal appearances, November 18,1975-January 12, 1976
Date: November 18,1975-January 12, 1976

Personal appearances accepted

Personal appointments declined

Professional appointment book
Ballot (absentee)

Ballot security
Bank Records

Cancdlled checks and statements

Title/Description

November-December, 1975
Date: November-December, 1975

January-April, 1976
Date: January-April, 1976

May-August, 1976
Date: May-August, 1976

July-September, 1976
Date: July-September, 1976

October-December, 1976
Date: October-December, 1976

Check Requests

- Page 28-

box 18

Instances

box 19
box 19

box 19

Instances

box 19

box 19
box 19
box 19
box 19

box 19

Instances
box 19

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

folder 127
folder 128

folder 129

folder 130

folder 131
folder 132
folder 133
folder 134

folder 135

folder 136

folder 137

folder 138

folder 139

folder 140



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Title/Description
Undated, 1975
Date [inclusive]: Undated, 1975

1975-76
Date[inclusive]: 1975-76

November-December, 1975
Date: November-December, 1975

January 1,1976-February 12, 1976
Date: January 1,1976-February 12, 1976

February 13,1976-March 31, 1976
Date: February 13,1976-March 31, 1976

Decision Business Services, 1976

Date [inclusive]: 1976

April 1,1976-May 20, 1976
Date: April 1,1976-May 20, 1976

May 20,1976-June, 1976
Date: May 20,1976-June, 1976

July 1,1976-July 31, 1976
Date: July 1,1976-July 31, 1976

August, 1976
Date: August, 1976

September 1-15, 1976
Date: September 1-15, 1976

September 16-30, 1976
Date: September 16-30, 1976

October 1-26, 1976
Date: October 1-26, 1976

October 27-November 2, 1976
Date: October 27-November 2, 1976

November 3-November 22, 1976
Date: November 3-November 22, 1976

November 26,1976-May, 1977
Date: November 26,1976-May, 1977

Deposits

- Page 29-

Instances

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 21

box 21

box 21

box 21

box 21

box 21

box 22

box 22

box 22

folder 141

folder 142

folder 143

folder 144

folder 145

folder 146

folder 147

folder 148

folder 149

folder 150

folder 151

folder 152

folder 153

folder 154

folder 155

folder 156



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Contributors

Title/Description Instances
1975 box 22 folder 157
Date [inclusive]: 1975
March-May 31, 1976 box 22 folder 158

Date: March-May 31, 1976

June 1-June 30, 1976 box 22 folder 159
Date: June 1-June 30, 1976

July 1-August 30, 1976 box 22 folder 160
Date: July 1-August 30, 1976

July 1-August 31, 1976 box 22 folder 161
Date: July 1-August 31, 1976

From September 1, 1976 box 23 folder 162
Date: From September 1, 1976

September, 1976 box 23 folder 163
Date: September, 1976

October, 1976 box 23 folder 164
Date: October, 1976

October-December, 1976 box 23 folder 165
Date: October-December, 1976

January-December, 1977 box 23 folder 166
Date: January-December, 1977

January 4, 1978 box 23 folder 166
Date: January 4, 1978

March 7, 1978 box 23 folder 166
Date: March 7, 1978

L oans-ProductionCredit Association box 24 folder 167
Notes box 24 folder 168
Notes, unexecuted box 24 folder 169
Petty cash box 24 folder 170
Petty cash box 24 folder 171
Receipts box 24 folder 172
Receipts, United States Postal Service box 24 folder 173
Reconciliation box 24 folder 174

- Page 30-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Reconciliation box 24 folder 175
Refunds box 24 folder 176
Refunds box 24 folder 177
Statements box 24 folder 178
Statements box 24 folder 179
Statements box 24 folder 180
Beard, Robin box 24 folder 181
Bennett, Richard box 24 folder 182
Biography box 24 folder 183
Blacks box 24 folder 184
Budget box 24 folder 185
Campaign Guide and other materials including Federal Register box 24 folder 186
Canvassing box 24 folder 187
Car rental box 24 folder 188
Carter, Jimmy box 24 folder 189
Chairmen (County) box 24 folder 190

Chamber of Commerce

Title/Description Instances
| ssues box 24 folder 191
National Directory of Business box 24 folder 192
Political Action Committees of Individual Companies box 24 folder 192
Code Book box 24 folder 193
Code of Professional Responsibility and Code of Judicial box 24 folder 194
Conduct
Congressional District Data Book for South Carolina, 93rd box 25 folder 195

Congress, October, 1972
Date: October, 1972

Conservative Groups

Title/Description Instances
American Conservative Union box 25 folder 196
Americans for Constitutional Action box 25 folder 196
Business-IndustryPolitical Action box 25 folder 196

- Page 31-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Committee

Christian Freedom Foundation

Concerned Christian Americans

Committee for the Survival of a Free Congress (a)
Committee for the Survival of a Free Congress (b)
Committee for the Survival of a Free Congress (c)
Committee for the Survival of a Free Congress (d)
Congressional Speaker Reform Committee

National Conservative Political Action Committee

Contributions

Title/Description
Procedure

Returned

Title/Description

Correspondence (@)
Correspondence (b)

Correspondence (c)

Contributors

Title/Description
Account worksheets

Amounts

Title/Description
Under $100 (a)

Under $100 (b)
$100

$100 or more
$500 or more

Brigade (4900). Ledger and letters of appreciation

Bumper stickers

Title/Description

- Page 32-

box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25

Instances

box 26

Instances

box 26
box 26

box 26

Instances
box 26

Instances
box 26

box 26
box 26
box 26
box 26

box 27

Instances

folder 196
folder 197
folder 197
folder 198
folder 199
folder 200
folder 201
folder 202
folder 203

folder 204

folder 205
folder 206

folder 207

folder 208

folder 209
folder 210
folder 211
folder 212
folder 213

folder 214



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Accountant work sheet pads
Accountant work sheet pads

Clemson classmates

Coded lists

Correspondence

County records

Ford, Gerald

Hite, Louis

Ledgers

Lists
Title/Description
Coded
Coded and keypunched
Receipts

S cartridge (Clarendon, Darlington Dillon, Florence)

Correspondence
Title/Description
A-D
E-K
L-O
P-Z
Craig, Bill R. quarterly reports

Dalton, William A. RNC/CMC, March 28-April 12, 1976
Date: March 28-April 12, 1976

Darlington Campaign

Dean, R. B. (Joe)

Directories

Title/Description
Directories

Directories

Directories

- Page 33-

box 27
box 27
box 27
box 28
box 28
box 28
box 28
box 28

box 28

Instances
box 29

box 29
box 29

box 29

I nstances
box 30

box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30

box 30

box 30

box 30

Instances

box 30
box 31

box 31

folder 215
folder 216
folder 217
folder 218
folder 219
folder 220
folder 221
folder 222

folder 223

folder 224
folder 225
folder 226

folder 227

folder 228
folder 229
folder 230
folder 231
folder 232

folder 233

folder 234

folder 235

folder 236
folder 237

folder 238



Carolina Congressmen

Civic clubs

Title/Description

Marion County
Florence County
Lee County

Francis Marion College, 1975
Date [inclusive]: 1975

South Carolinamunicipa officials
Dupont, Pete
Dusenbury, Julian D
Election Commission (county)
Election returns
Endorsements
Exxon
Fairey, Bill; Fairness Doctrine

Farmer Cooperatives

Federal Election Commission

Title/Description

Federal Election Commission
Federal Election Commission
Federal Election Commission
A
B

1977
Date [inclusive]: 1977

Ed Y oung Reports

Records

Revised forms

Tedder, Cooper quarterly report
Federal election laws

Federal election number

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Page 34-

box 31

Instances

box 31
box 31
box 31

box 31

box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31

box 31

Instances

box 31
box 32
box 32
box 32
box 32

box 32

box 32
box 32
box 32
box 32
box 32

box 32

folder 239

folder 240
folder 241
folder 242

folder 243

folder 244
folder 245
folder 246
folder 247
folder 248
folder 249
folder 250
folder 251

folder 252

folder 253
folder 254
folder 255
folder 256
folder 257

folder 258

folder 259
folder 260
folder 261
folder 262
folder 263

folder 264



Fertilizer Institute

Filing forms and procedures

Finance

Title/Description
Dean, Joe

Finance committee
Petty cash ledger
Florence County maps and organizations

Ford/Dole campaign

Form letters
Title/Description

Form letters

Form letters

Form letters

Brigade and Clemson

Clemson alumni

Contributors and volunteers

4900 Brigade

4900 Brigade

Fund raising letter

Governor's breakfast

Lake City fish dinner

Industry-Wolke

List of major contributors

Personal endorsement-Dr. Myers Hicks
Oil

Oil letters and lists

Parker, Dr. Eddie-personal endorsement
Retirement debt of campaign

Specia groups, clubs, businesses

Steering council

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Page 35-

box 32
box 32

Instances
box 33

box 33
box 33
box 33

box 33

Instances
box 33

box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 33
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34

box 34

folder 265
folder 266

folder 267
folder 268
folder 269
folder 270

folder 271

folder 272
folder 273
folder 274
folder 275
folder 276
folder 277
folder 278
folder 279
folder 280
folder 281
folder 282
folder 283
folder 284
folder 285
folder 286
folder 287
folder 288
folder 289
folder 290

folder 291



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Sympathy, support, etc
Telephone

Telephone volunteers (time)

Thank You Notes

Title/Description
Thank you and list

Thank you
Contributors from telephone requests
Contributors from telephone requests
Governor's letter and lists
Industry-Wolke
Thank you and list
Thank you and list (G-cartridge)
Thank you to contributors
Thank you and lists; people to receive letter
Out of state
Volunteers-time and money

VFW dinner

Volunteers

Fund Raising
Title/Description
Fund raising
Barbecue-Timmonsville
Breakfast; Simon, William F
Chicken bog-Bishopville

Chicken bog-Darlington

Dinners
Title/Description

Dillon
Ford/Connally

Reagan, December 8, 1975

- Page 36-

box 34
box 34

box 34

Instances

box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34
box 34

box 34

Instances
box 35

box 35
box 35
box 35

box 35

Instances
box 35

box 35

box 35

folder 292
folder 293
folder 294

folder 295
folder 296
folder 297
folder 298
folder 299
folder 300
folder 301
folder 302
folder 303
folder 304
folder 305
folder 306
folder 307

folder 308

folder 309
folder 310
folder 311
folder 312

folder 313

folder 314
folder 315

folder 316



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date: December 8, 1975

VFW box 35 folder 317
Williamsburg box 35 folder 318
Fish fry Lake City box 35 folder 319
Governor's breakfast box 35 folder 320
O'Leary/Curry Creative Services box 35 folder 321
Nashville, Tennessee box 35
Quattlebaum, A. M box 35 folder 322
Telephone solicitation box 35 folder 323
Garn, Senator Jake box 35 folder 324
General campaign information box 35 folder 325
Guidelines for campaign compliance box 35 folder 326
GTE box 35 folder 327
Hatch Act box 35 folder 328
Holleman, Bo box 35 folder 329
Human events box 35 folder 330
Independent Petroleum Association of America box 35 folder 331
Industrial Relations Division box 35 folder 332
Industry-6th District box 35 folder 333
| ssues
Title/Description Instances
Agriculture box 35 folder 334
Agriculture appropriations box 35 folder 335
Alcoholism box 35 folder 336
American Conservative Union; Chamber of Commerce; box 35 folder 337

Republican Study Committee; Jack Kemp

Banking box 35 folder 338
B-1 Bomber box 35 folder 339
CETA background box 35 folder 340
Common Situs bill-passage box 35 folder 341
Congressional Action box 35 folder 342
Congressiona Records box 35 folder 343

- Page 37-



Dairy

Democratic platform

Detente

Economic

Economy

Education school desegregation
Energy

Food stamps

Food stamps, Chamber of Commerce position

Foreign policy
Cancer-causing chemicals
Handicapped people
Hollings Report
LWV questionnaire
National Defense
National Debt
OSHA

Petroleum

Postal reform
Primary analysis

Private enterprise

A Republican Congress and Speaker

Right to Life

Right to work

Social Security
Title/Description

Miscellaneous
Supplemental Security Income
Social Security and Welfare
Socialized medicine
Steering committee

Tobacco

- Page 38-

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 35
box 35
box 35
box 35
box 35
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36

Instances
box 36

box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36

box 36

folder 344
folder 345
folder 346
folder 347
folder 348
folder 349
folder 350
folder 351
folder 352
folder 353
folder 354
folder 355
folder 356
folder 357
folder 358
folder 359
folder 360
folder 361
folder 362
folder 363
folder 364
folder 365
folder 366
folder 367

folder 368
folder 369
folder 370
folder 371
folder 372

folder 373



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Unemployment; jobs box 36 folder 374
Voting record-South Carolina Representatives box 36 folder 375
Y oung's position on box 36 folder 376

Jenrette, John

Title/Description Instances
Contributors' list box 36 folder 377
Election Commission reports box 36 folder 378
Heritage Shores box 36 folder 379
House Resolutions, 1976 box 36 folder 380
Date [inclusive]: 1976
House Resolutions box 37 folder 381
House Resolutions box 37 folder 382
Miscellaneous box 37 folder 383
Miscellaneous box 38 folder 384
Voting record box 38 folder 385
Kiplinger Washington L etter box 38 folder 386
Lists
Title/Description Instances
Lists box 38 folder 387
Lists box 38 folder 388
Lists box 38 folder 389
Lists box 38 folder 390
Lists box 38 folder 391
Lists, Campaign '74 box 38 folder 392
Candidates for House of Representatives box 38 folder 393
Canvassing, Horry County box 38 folder 394
Civic clubs, 6th district box 38 folder 395
Developmental Board members box 38 folder 396
Farm Bureau box 38 folder 397
From, 1974 box 38 folder 398
Date[inclusive]: 1974
Mailing lists box 38 folder 399

- Page 39-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Mailing lists box 38 folder 400
Oil box 38 folder 401
Polls box 39 folder 402
Printout, telephone box 39 folder 403
Republican delegates box 39 folder 404
6th District coding box 39 folder 405
State delegates box 39 folder 406
Steering Committee box 38 folder 407
Taylor, Lee box 39 folder 408
Textile Manufacturing Association box 39 folder 409
Volunteers box 39 folder 410
Volunteers box 39 folder 411
Votersin 6th District box 39 folder 412
Maps box 39 folder 413
Media box 39 folder 414
Memorandum to 6th District leaders box 39 folder 415
Miscellaneous (1) box 39 folder 416
Miscellaneous (2) box 39 folder 417
Miscellaneous box 40 folder 418
Miscellaneous box 40 folder 419
Miscellaneous box 40 folder 420
National Alliance of Senior Citizens box 40 folder 421
National Association of Manufacturers box 40 folder 422
Newman Saylor and Gregory box 40 folder 423
News etters box 40 folder 424
Newspapers and radio stations (by county) box 40 folder 425
News Releases box 40 folder 426
Nomination returns box 40 folder 427
Nursing homes box 40 folder 428

Office equipment
Title/Description Instances

Miscellaneous box 40 folder 429

- Page 40-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Xerox copier box 40
Oil industry letter box 40
Organizational procedures box 40
Our United Republic Political Action Committee box 40
Pastors box 40
Per sonnel

Title/Description Instances

Resumes box 40

Resumes box 40
Platforms. Democrats and Republicans box 40
Political Action Committee for Educators box 40
Political action committee information box 40
Political Leadership Committee information box 40
Polls

Title/Description Instances

Analysis by Lance Torrance box 40

Decision Making Information box 41

Diraction Services, Inc box 41

Questionnaire box 41
Postal Service. Loca information box 41
Post offices box 41
Powers, Johnny box 41
Precincts

Title/Description Instances

Chairmen box 41

Lines and vote quotas box 41

Organization box 41

Waves box 41

Work sheets box 41
Press releases box 41
Primary returns box 41

- Page 41-

folder 430
folder 431
folder 432
folder 433
folder 434

folder 435
folder 436
folder 437
folder 438
folder 439

folder 440

folder 441
folder 442
folder 443
folder 444
folder 445
folder 446

folder 447

folder 448
folder 449
folder 450
folder 451
folder 452
folder 453
folder 454



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Public relations

Ratings on Congressmen
Recommendations
Registered voters

Registration and voting requirements

Republicans

Title/Description
Candidates

Kasten

National

National

National and state

National Committee Campaign School
National Congressional Committee
National officers

National-Political Research Division

National Republican Committee/Campaign Management
College

box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41

Instances

box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41
box 42

National Republican Congressional Committee

Title/Description
Campaign seminars
Newsletter
Seventy-Six Ideas to Help Y ou Communicate and Campaign
National Republican Study Committee
P-1 forms for Sixth District
Party liaison information
Republican Policy Committee

Sixth District Convention

South Carolina

Title/Description
GOP Newsletter

Miscellaneous
- Page 42-

Instances

box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42

box 42

Instances
box 42

folder 455
folder 456
folder 457
folder 458
folder 459

folder 460
folder 461
folder 462
folder 463
folder 464
folder 465
folder 466
folder 467
folder 468

folder 469

folder 470
folder 471
folder 472
folder 473
folder 474
folder 475
folder 476

folder 477

folder 478



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 42
Republican Party Directory box 42
Y oung Republican Federation box 42
Y oung Republican News, June, 1976 box 42
Date: June, 1976
Roll Call, May 20, 1976 box 42
Date: May 20, 1976
Schedule cards box 42
Specia interest contacts box 42
Speeches box 42
Speech material box 42
State Election Commission. Oath box 43
State Political Leadership Commitments box 43
Statistics box 43
Stenographer's notebook box 43
Strategy box 43
Surveys box 43
Taxes
Title/Description Instances
Miscellaneous box 43
Miscellaneous box 43
Miscellaneous box 43
Miscellaneous box 43
Ed Young in '76 Committee box 43
Payroll box 43
Tax forms box 43
Tax forms box 43
Tax forms (1975) box 43
W-4 Forms box 43
Tedder, Cooper box 43
Telephone
Title/Description Instances

- Page 43-

folder 479
folder 480
folder 481

folder 482

folder 483

folder 484
folder 485
folder 486
folder 487
folder 488
folder 489
folder 490
folder 491
folder 492

folder 493

folder 494
folder 495
folder 496
folder 497
folder 498
folder 499
folder 500
folder 501
folder 502
folder 503
folder 504



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Banks

Bills

Records

Records

Records (B)
Thurmond, Strom
Veterans of Foreign Wars
Volunteer Action Program

Volunteers

Voters
Title/Description

Clarendon County computer printout

Democratic Primary-East Bennettsville, McCoall, Clio
Wallace, George C
WIS TV
Y oung, Benton

1976 financial records and registered contributors (by county)-
Card Files

1978

Appointments (I nvitations)
Title/Description

March-April
Date: March-April

May
Date: May

June
Date: June

July
Date: July

Rejected
Scheduled

Miscellaneous

- Page 44-

box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44

box 44

Instances
box 44

box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44

box 55A-B

Instances
box 45

box 45

box 45

box 45

box 45
box 45

box 45

folder 505
folder 506
folder 507
folder 508
folder 509
folder 510
folder 511
folder 512

folder 513

folder 514
folder 515
folder 516
folder 517

folder 518

folder 519

folder 520

folder 521

folder 522

folder 523
folder 524

folder 525



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Bank Records

Title/Description Instances
Bills paid box 45 folder 526
Cancelled checks box 45 folder 527
Check requests and invoices box 45 folder 528
Check stubs box 46 folder 529
Deposits
Title/Description Instances
Deposits box 46 folder 530
March-December, 1978 box 46 folder 531

Date: March-December, 1978

January-July, 1979 box 46 folder 532
Date: January-July, 1979

Expenses box 46 folder 533
Federal income tax box 46 folder 534
FICA box 46 folder 535
Miscellaneous box 46 folder 536
Payroll box 46 folder 537
Radio and TV budget box 46 folder 538
Receipts from First Congressional District, Charleston box 46 folder 539

Campaign Disclosures

Title/Description Instances
Miscellaneous box 46 folder 540
Final box 46 folder 541
Campaign scandal box 47 folder 542
Cantrell, Gene box 47 folder 543
Committees box 47 folder 544
Conservative groups box 47 folder 545
Contributions box 47 folder 546
Correspondence
Title/Description Instances

- Page 45-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Miscellaneous box 47 folder 547
Miscellaneous box 47 folder 548
Miscellaneous box 47 folder 549
Miscellaneous box 47 folder 550
Miscellaneous box 47 folder 551
Miscellaneous box 47 folder 552
Personal box 47 folder 553
Dent, Frederick box 47 folder 554
Dent, Harry S box 47 folder 555
Dusenbury, Martha box 47 folder 556
Edwards, James box 47 folder 557
Finch, Raymon box 48 folder 558
Form letters box 48 folder 559
Fundraising box 48 folder 560
| ssues
Title/Description Instances
Blacks box 48 folder 561
Education box 48 folder 562
Miscellaneous box 48 folder 563
Women box 48 folder 564
Jenrette, John box 48 folder 565
Lists
Title/Description Instances
Blacks box 48 folder 566
Contributors,$100 or more box 48 folder 567
District VI primary box 48 folder 568
Horry County primary box 48 folder 569
Miscellaneous box 48 folder 570
News media box 48 folder 571
Reagan dinner box 48 folder 572
Harvey, Brantley box 48 folder 573
Pettiss, Walter

- Page 46-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 48 folder 574
Press releases box 48 folder 575
Primary results box 48 folder 576
Propaganda box 49 folder 577
Proposal-Presidential primary box 49 folder 578
Republicans
Title/Description Instances
District box 49 folder 579
National box 49 folder 580
National box 49 folder 581
Speeches box 49 folder 582
State Ethics Commission box 49 folder 583
Telephone center box 49 folder 584
Television spots box 49 folder 585
Volunteers box 49 folder 586
Williams, Reynolds box 49 folder 587
Y eargin Construction box 49 folder 588
Contributors and V olunteers Cards (includes Clemson class) box 49A-C
1980
Title/Description Instances
Advertisements and campaign letters box 50 folder 589
American Mailing Lists Corporation box 50 folder 590
Clarendon and Darlington precinct code lists box 50 folder 591
The Conservative Caucus publications box 50 folder 592
Correspondence box 50 folder 593
Delegates to State Republican Convention box 50 folder 594
Dillon, Marion, Marlboro, Williamsburg box 50 folder 595
Federa Election Commission Record, May, 1980 box 50 folder 596
Date: May, 1980
Florence precinct code lists box 50 folder 597
Georgetown and Horry precinct code lists box 50 folder 598
Invitations box 50 folder 599

- Page 47-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Jenrette, John

Lists
Title/Description

Contributors-Governor, 1978

Date [inclusive]: 1978
County and city codes
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Media
Title/Description
Program
Radio spots
Napier, John

National Republican Congressional Committee Election Law
Summary

Petition-Ed Y oung for Congress

Political Action Committees. Directories
Press

Press releases

Primary results

Thurmond, Strom

Volunteers

1980 Presidential Primary (Connally)

1980 Presidential Primary voters by precinct

Computer printouts used in Y oung's 1980 campaign

Computer printouts used in Connally's campaign

N Return to Table of Contents

Congressional Records, 1972-1974
Date [inclusive]: 1972-1974

- Page 48-

box 50

Instances

box 50

box 50
box 51

box 51

Instances

box 51
box 51
box 51

box 51

box 51
box 51
box 51
box 51
box 51
box 51
box 51
box 52
box 52

oversize box
2-3

oversize box
4-9

folder 600

folder 601

folder 602
folder 603

folder 604

folder 605
folder 606
folder 607

folder 608

folder 609
folder 610
folder 611
folder 612
folder 613
folder 614
folder 615
folder 616

folder 617



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Scope and Contents note

These office files are arranged al phabetically under four categories. Within these categories the papers are
alphabetical. At the beginning of this series there is one document box of former Congressman John McMillan's
casefiles

John McMillan Files

Title/Description Instances
Births box 53 folder 1
Bride packet box 53 folder 2
Calley, Lt. William box 53 folder 3
Coastal Plains Commission box 53 folder 4
Congratulations, 1971 box 53 folder 5
Date[inclusive]: 1971
Farm legidation box 53 folder 6
Hemingway, Henry; Kelly, Patrick Emmett box 53 folder 7
Myrtle Beach Heights Park box 53 folder 8
Neal, Kemp box 53 folder 9
Office memos box 53 folder 10
Passports box 53 folder 11
Pay Board box 53 folder 12
Personal and miscellaneous box 53 folder 13
Sanders-Smart box 53 folder 14
Smith, Alvin box 53 folder 15
Smith-Stevens box 53 folder 16
Stokes-Todd box 53 folder 17
Todd-Ward box 53 folder 18
Watkins-Y oung box 53 folder 19
Case Files
Title/Description Instances
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service box 54 folder 20

Armed Forces

United States Air Force

- Page 49-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Title/Description
McNutt

Martin, John-P.-Weaver, Michael Ross

United States Army
Title/Description
Smith
Smith,Huey-Zimmerman
United States Navy and United States Marine Corps

Food Stamps. correspondence

General

Title/Description
Adams, Bruna-Creel

Dalton, Valerie-Grootens
Guerrina, Albert-Springs
Miscellaneous
Stacey,Gerald-Wilson

Small Business Administration

Social Security Administration

Title/Description
A

Alford, Mrs. dulius-Marlowe
McCray, James
Marlowe-Pace

Pate, Wallace

Paul, L.W.-Rabon
Rabon-Stroud

Watts, Wilford-Williams

South Carolina Highway Department

Title/Description
Jordan, Betty J

Miscellaneous

- Page 50-

Instances

box 54

box 54

Instances

box 54
box 54
box 54

box 54

Instances

box 54
box 56
box 56
box 56
box 56
box 56

Instances

box 56
box 56
box 56
box 56
box 57
box 57
box 57

box 57

Instances

box 57

box 57

folder 21

folder 22

folder 23
folder 24
folder 25

folder 26

folder 27
folder 28
folder 29
folder 30
folder 31

folder 32

folder 33
folder 34
folder 35
folder 36
folder 37
folder 38
folder 39

folder 40

folder 41

folder 42



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Zilonka, Nancy box 57
Socia Services box 57
State Department of Mental Retardation box 57

Veterans Administration

Title/Description Instances
Anderson, R. L.-Grainger, Alfred M box 57
Hardee, B. T box 57
Hardee, Edgar-Mishoe box 57
Monahan, James-Y ourko box 57

Casefiles, 1973
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Title/Description Instances

A-Ao box 58
Ap-Az box 58
Ba-Ban box 58
Bar-Baz box 58
Be-Bh box 58
Bi-Bq box 58
Br box 58
BsBz box 58
Ca-Cd box 58
Ce-Cn box 58
Co box 58
Cp-Cz box 58
Da-Dd box 58
De-Dh box 58
Di-Dn box 58
Do-Dz box 59
Ea-El box 59
Em-Ez box 59
Fa-Fi box 59
F-Fr

- Page 51-

folder 43
folder 44

folder 45

folder 46
folder 47
folder 48

folder 49

folder 50
folder 51
folder 52
folder 53
folder 54
folder 55
folder 56
folder 57
folder 58
folder 59
folder 60
folder 61
folder 62
folder 63
folder 64
folder 65
folder 66
folder 67

folder 68



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 59
Fs-Fz box 59
Ga-Gh box 59
Gi-Gq box 59
Gr-Gz box 59
Ha-Hy, 1974 box 59

Date [inclusive]: 1974

Ha-Harq box 59
Harr-Haz box 59
He-Hh box 59
Hi-Hn box 59
Hp-Hz box 59
I box 59
Jardn box 59
Jo-Jz box 59
KaKk box 60
Kl-Kz box 60
La box 60
Lb-Lh box 60
Li box 60
Lj-Lz box 60
McA-McK box 60
McL-McZ box 60
MaMd box 60
Me-M| box 60
Mi-Mn box 60
Mo-Mz box 60
Na-Nh box 60
Ni-Nz box 60
Oa-0z box 60
O'Brian-O'Sullivan box 60
Pa-Ph box 60

- Page 52-

folder 69
folder 70
folder 71
folder 72
folder 73

folder 74

folder 75
folder 76
folder 77
folder 78
folder 79
folder 80
folder 81
folder 82
folder 83
folder 84
folder 85
folder 86
folder 87
folder 88
folder 89
folder 90
folder 91
folder 92
folder 93
folder 94
folder 95
folder 96
folder 97
folder 98

folder 99



Executive

Armed Forces

Title/Description
Academics

Air Force

Army; National Guard

Army regulations and regquirements
Humanitarian reassignment forms

Marines; Navy

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Page 53-

box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 61
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62
box 62

Instances

box 63
box 63
box 63
box 63
box 63

box 63

folder 100
folder 101
folder 102
folder 103
folder 104
folder 105
folder 106
folder 107
folder 108
folder 109
folder 110
folder 111
folder 112
folder 113
folder 114
folder 115
folder 116
folder 117
folder 118
folder 119
folder 120
folder 121

folder 122
folder 123
folder 124
folder 125
folder 126

folder 127



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Civil Service
Title/Description Instances
Civil Service Commission box 63 folder 128
Communications Commission box 63 folder 129
Employment box 63 folder 130
Farmers Home Administration box 63 folder 131
Federal Energy Office box 63 folder 132

General Services Administration

Title/Description Instances
Congressman John McMillan's file box 63 folder 133
Federal Building box 63 folder 134
Miscellaneous box 63 folder 135

Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW)

Title/Description Instances
Grants, applications box 63 folder 136
Medicare box 63 folder 137
Myrtle Beach High School (Title); Food Stamp Program box 63 folder 138
Social Security (constituent service) box 63 folder 139
Social Security (hearings) box 63 folder 140
Social Services box 63 folder 141
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) box 63 folder 142
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) box 63 folder 143
Labor Department box 63 folder 144
Public Works
Title/Description Instances
Black Creek box 63 folder 145
Cedar Creek box 64 folder 146
Cherry Grove box 64 folder 147
Colleton River in Beaufort County box 64 folder 148
Corps of Engineers projects box 64 folder 149
Dredging correspondence box 64 folder 150

- Page 54-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Dredging correspondence

Garden City Inlet and erosion

Georgetown Bell 1sle Gardens; Harbor
Georgetown Harbor and Murrell's Inlet
Intracoastal Waterway Spails, etc.; Crescent Beach
Little River Inlet; Sports fishing reef

Lizzie Creek

Miscellaneous. Beaverdam, McClellanville, Pawley's Island
Myrtle Beach Air Force Base; joint use

Myrtle Beach. Dredging Intracoastal Waterway
Murrell's Inlet; erosion; sewerage

The Narrows;, Black River

Pawley's Island Creek; Dock; erosion; marshlands
Santee Cooper Lakes

Wacca Wache Marina; Waccamaw River

Y adkin-Pee Dee

Treasury Department

General

Administrative

Title/Description
Administrative Aide applicants

Administrative Aide applicants
Administrative Aide applicants
Bills and invoices
Bills and invoices, Washington
Washington

Ads and brochures

Agricultural yearbooks

Applications. Armed Services; Notary Public

Appointments

Title/Description

- Page 55-

box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 64
box 65
box 65
box 65
box 65
box 65
box 65
box 65

box 65

Instances
box 65

box 65
box 65
box 66
box 66
box 66
box 66
box 66

box 66

Instances

folder 151
folder 152
folder 153
folder 154
folder 155
folder 156
folder 157
folder 158
folder 159
folder 160
folder 161
folder 162
folder 163
folder 164
folder 165
folder 166
folder 167

folder 168
folder 169
folder 170
folder 171
folder 172
folder 173
folder 174
folder 175

folder 176



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Appointments box 66 folder 177
Appointments box 66 folder 178
Appointments and invitations box 66 folder 179
ASCS box 66 folder 180
Biography box 66 folder 181
Blacks box 66 folder 182
Call Record box 66 folder 183
Carolina Power and Light box 66 folder 184
Coker College box 66 folder 185
Community Action Agency box 66 folder 186
Condolences
Title/Description Instances
January-September, 1973 box 66 folder 187

Date: January-September, 1973

October-December, 1973 box 67 folder 188
Date: October-December, 1973

January-February, 1974 box 67 folder 189
Date: January-February, 1974

March-April, 1974 box 67 folder 190
Date: March-April, 1974

May-June, 1974 box 67 folder 191
Date: May-June, 1974

July-August, 1974 box 67 folder 192
Date: July-August, 1974

A-l, September-October, 1974, box 67 folder 193
Date: September-October, 1974,

JZ, September-October, 1974, box 67 folder 194
Date: September-October, 1974,

November-December, 1974 box 67 folder 195
Date: November-December, 1974

Congratulations box 68 folder 196
Congratulations box 68 folder 197
Constituents box 68 folder 198

- Page 56-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Conway District Office

Conway District Office Daily Reports

Correspondence (1973)

Title/Description
A

I o m m O O W

Hess, Arthur
1-J

K

L

<
o

c 4 »u ®m® P O z =
< O

2
N

Correspondence (Outgoing), 1974

Date [inclusive]: 1974

Title/Description
A

BJanuary-June

- Page 57-

box 68

box 68

Instances
box 68

box 68
box 68
box 68
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 69
box 70
box 70
box 70
box 70
box 70

box 70

Instances

box 70

box 70

folder 199
folder 200

folder 201
folder 202
folder 203
folder 204
folder 205
folder 206
folder 207
folder 208
folder 209
folder 210
folder 211
folder 212
folder 213
folder 214
folder 215
folder 216
folder 217
folder 218
folder 219
folder 220
folder 221

folder 222

folder 223

folder 224



Date: January-June

BJuly-December
Date: July-December

C
Cardwell, James B

D
E
F
G
H

I

J

K

L

Lambert, Clyde

Mc

M

More, J. T.

N

@]

P-Q

Pearman, S. N.

R

S

T

u-v

W

Y-Z
Directories; Clemson University; Florence
Disabled American Veterans
Ecologica Board

Education; Grants and Aids

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 70

box 70
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 71
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 72
box 73
box 73
box 73
box 73
box 73
box 73
box 73
box 73

box 73

- Page 58-

folder 225

folder 226
folder 227
folder 228
folder 229
folder 230
folder 231
folder 232
folder 233
folder 234
folder 235
folder 236
folder 237
folder 238
folder 239
folder 240
folder 241
folder 242
folder 243
folder 244
folder 245
folder 246
folder 247
folder 248
folder 249
folder 250
folder 251
folder 252
folder 253
folder 254



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Employment; Summer jobs; Interns

Form letters

Gallery passes, Washington and White House tours
Grants outdoor recreation

Guest book

Gun laws

Inaugural

Industry, Sixth District

Insurance

Interns

Title/Description

Johnson, Lyndon Baines

Summer

| nter office
Title/Description

January-March, 1973
Date: January-March, 1973

April-May, 1973
Date: April-May, 1973

June-July, 1973
Date: June-July, 1973

September-December, 1973
Date: September-December, 1973

January, 1974
Date: January, 1974

February-April, 1974
Date: February-April, 1974

May-July, 1974
Date: May-July, 1974

August, 1974
Date: August, 1974

September, 1974

- Page 59-

box 73
box 73
box 73
box 74
box 74
box 74
box 74
box 74

box 74

Instances

box 74

box 74

Instances

box 74

box 74

box 74

box 74

box 74

box 74

box 75

box 75

box 75

folder 255
folder 256
folder 257
folder 258
folder 259
folder 260
folder 261
folder 262
folder 263

folder 264

folder 265

folder 266

folder 267

folder 268

folder 269

folder 270

folder 271

folder 272

folder 273

folder 274



Date: September, 1974

October-December, 1974
Date: October-December, 1974

I nvitations

Accepted, 1973
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Title/Description
December,1972-January, 1973
Date: December,1972-January, 1973

February
Date: February

March-April
Date: March-April

March
Date: March

April
Date: April

May-June
Date: May-June

June
Date: June

July-August
Date: July-August

July-August
Date: July-August

September-October
Date: September-October

November-December
Date: November-December

Declined, 1973
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Title/Description
January

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Page 60-

box 75

I nstances

box 75

box 75

box 75

box 75

box 75

box 75

box 76

box 76

box 76

box 76

box 76

Instances
box 76

folder 275

folder 276

folder 277

folder 278

folder 279

folder 280

folder 281

folder 282

folder 283

folder 284

folder 285

folder 286

folder 287



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date: January
February box 76
Date: February
March-April box 76
Date: March-April
April-May box 76
Date: April-May
May-June box 76
Date: May-June
June-July box 76
Date: June-July
July-August box 76
Date: July-August
September-October box 76
Date: September-October
November-December box 77
Date: November-December
Accepted, 1974
Date [inclusive]: 1974
Title/Description Instances
January-February box 77
Date: January-February
November-December box 77
Date: November-December
Future box 77
Declined, 1974
Date [inclusive]: 1974
Title/Description Instances
January-March box 77
Date: January-March
Israel; American Israel Public Affairs Committee box 77
Lists, special interest groups; Mailing labels, Horry County box 77
Little River Neck Day Care Center box 77

- Page 61-

folder 288

folder 289

folder 290

folder 291

folder 292

folder 293

folder 294

folder 295

folder 296

folder 297

folder 298

folder 299

folder 300
folder 301

folder 302



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Loans
Medicare-Medicaid
Memo (staff)

Mental Retardation
Minimum Wage Law

Miscellaneous

M obile Office
Title/Description

Bennettsville; Blenheim

Constituent visits and schedules
Title/Description

April-August, 1973
Date: April-August, 1973

August 1-13, 1973
Date: August 1-13, 1973

August 14-28, 1973
Date: August 14-28, 1973

August 28-31, 1973
Date: August 28-31, 1973

January-June, 1974
Date: January-June, 1974

July-October, 1974
Date: July-October, 1974

January-February, 1974
Date: January-February, 1974

March, 1974
Date: March, 1974

April-May, 1974
Date: April-May, 1974

June-July, 1974
Date: June-July, 1974

August, 1974

- Page 62-

box 77
box 77
box 77
box 77
box 77

box 77

Instances

box 77

Instances

box 77

box 78

box 78

box 78

box 78

box 78

box 78

box 78

box 79

box 79

box 79

folder 303
folder 304
folder 305
folder 306
folder 307
folder 308

folder 309

folder 310

folder 311

folder 312

folder 313

folder 314

folder 315

folder 316

folder 317

folder 318

folder 319

folder 320



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070
Date: August, 1974

September, 1974 box 79 folder 321
Date: September, 1974

October, 1974 box 79 folder 322
Date: October, 1974

Directories
Title/Description Instances
Clarendon, Darlington, Dillon, Florence box 80 folder 323
Horry, Lee, Marion, Williamsburg box 80 folder 324
Notary box 80 folder 325
Passports box 80 folder 326
Payroll authorization box 80 folder 327
Per sonnel
Title/Description Instances
Applicants box 80 folder 328
Blacks, 1974 box 80 folder 329
Date[inclusive]: 1974
Blacks, Cunningham, Roy Phillip, 1973 box 80 folder 330
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Braddock, Celeste Jarrett box 80 folder 331
Carswell, Miriam box 80 folder 332
Glenn, Roy Calvin box 80 folder 333
Graham, Robert C. box 80 folder 334
Henryhand, Claudie box 80 folder 335
Hodge, James A. box 80 folder 336
Holmes, Jerome box 80 folder 337
Hyman, Lester box 80 folder 338
Luckey, James box 80 folder 339
McGill, Levi box 81 folder 340
Marcy Corporation box 81 folder 341
Jenkins, Robert box 81 folder 342
Liles, Walter box 81 folder 343

- Page 63-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

McClary, Clebe box 81 folder 344
Montgomery, Dozier box 81 folder 345
Moore, Covel box 81 folder 346
Oliver, Louis box 81 folder 347
Parsons, Houston box 81 folder 348
Scott, Roosevelt box 81 folder 349
Singleton, Mingo box 81 folder 350
Sneed, Henry box 81 folder 351
Staff list, 1973 box 81 folder 352
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Staff list, September, 1974 box 81 folder 353

Date: September, 1974

Stanley, Joe box 81 folder 354
Summer interns box 81 folder 355
Timmons, James box 81 folder 356
Waddell, Cathy box 81 folder 357

Political Affairs

Title/Description Instances
Black vote box 81 folder 358
Connally dinner box 81 folder 359
Contributions box 81 folder 360
Financing, Expenses box 81 folder 361
Ford dinner box 81 folder 362
GOP Committee for the Re-election of the President box 81 folder 363
GOP Policy Committee box 81 folder 364
GOP National Committee box 81 folder 365
Republicans-South Carolina box 82 folder 366
Republican women-Grand Strand box 82 folder 367
Postal services box 82 folder 368
Pressreleases
Title/Description Instances
January-June, 1973 box 82 folder 369

- Page 64-



Date: January-June, 1973

July-December, 1973
Date: July-December, 1973

January-March, 1974
Date: January-March, 1974

April-duly, 1974
Date: April-duly, 1974

August-December, 1974
Date: August-December, 1974

Prisons and paroles

Projects pending

Public relations

Title/Description
Newsletter

Newsletter, March, 1974
Date: March, 1974

Newsdletter tabulation, June, 1974
Date: June, 1974

Pressreleases
Title/Description

January-February, 1973
Date: January-February, 1973

March-April, 1973
Date: March-April, 1973

January-February, 1974
Date: January-February, 1974

March-April, 1974
Date: March-April, 1974

May-June, 1974
Date: May-June, 1974

June, 1974
Date: June, 1974

July-August, 1974

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 82

box 82

box 82

box 82

box 82
box 82

Instances
box 82
box 82

box 82

Instances
box 82

box 82

box 83

box 83

box 83

box 83

box 83

- Page 65-

folder 370

folder 371

folder 372

folder 373

folder 374

folder 375

folder 376

folder 377

folder 378

folder 379

folder 380

folder 381

folder 382

folder 383

folder 384

folder 385



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date: July-August, 1974

September, 1974
Date: September, 1974

September-October, 1974
Date: September-October, 1974

November-December, 1974
Date: November-December, 1974

Requests to White House
Railroad retirement
Receipts
Recommendations
Recreation
Regiona hospital. Pee Dee
Regional planning. Pee Dee region
Road work

Schedul e-recess, August-September, 1974
Date: August-September, 1974

Sixth District
Title/Description

Area development
Clarendon County. Manning; Turbeville
Darlington County. Darlington; Hartsville; Lamar

Dillon County. Lake View; Latta

Florence County

Title/Description

Civic Center

Florence (a)

Florence (b)

Johnsonville and Lake City
Olanta; Museum

Pamplico; Scranton; Timmonsville

Geor getown County

- Page 66-

box 83

box 83

box 83

box 83
box 83
box 83
box 83
box 83
box 83
box 83
box 83

box 83

Instances
box 84

box 84
box 84

box 84

Instances

box 84
box 84
box 84
box 84
box 84

box 84

folder 386

folder 387

folder 388

folder 389
folder 390
folder 391
folder 392
folder 393
folder 394
folder 395
folder 396
folder 397

folder 398
folder 399
folder 400

folder 401

folder 402
folder 403
folder 404
folder 405
folder 406

folder 407



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Title/Description

Andrews
Georgetown
Miscellaneous
Murrell's Inlet
Pate, William

Pawley's Island

Horry County
Title/Description

Conway and old jail preservation
Green Sea; Loris
Myrtle Beach

Surfside

L ee County
Title/Description
Bishopville; Lynchburg

Miscellaneous

Marion County

Title/Description

Marion and post office
Mullins; Nichols
Marlboro County-Bennettsville; Blenheim; Clio

Williamsburg County-Cades; Hemingway; Greeleyville;
Kingstree

Y oung Republicans
Small Business Administration
South Carolina Employment Security Commission
South Carolina Health Department
South Carolina Highway Department
South Carolina Public Service Authority
South Carolina Water Resources Commission State Water Plan,

Report #16

- Page 67-

Instances

box 84
box 84
box 84
box 84
box 84

box 84

Instances
box 84

box 84
box 84

box 85

Instances

box 85

box 85

Instances

box 85
box 85
box 85

box 85

box 85
box 85
box 85
box 85
box 85
box 85

box 85

folder 408
folder 409
folder 410
folder 411
folder 412

folder 413

folder 414
folder 415
folder 416

folder 417

folder 418

folder 419

folder 420
folder 421
folder 422

folder 423

folder 424
folder 425
folder 426
folder 427
folder 428
folder 429

folder 430



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

South Carolina Wildlife and Marine Resources box 85 folder 431
Speeches box 85 folder 432
Stenographer's notebooks box 85 folder 433
Student interns box 85 folder 434
Supplies box 85 folder 435
Supplies box 85 folder 436
Teacher intern program box 85 folder 437
Thank you box 85 folder 438
Thank you box 85 folder 439
Thank you-personal box 85 folder 440
University of South Carolina-Coastal Carolina box 86 folder 441
USS Y orktown-Patriots Point box 86 folder 442
Veterans Administration box 86 folder 443
Visainformation box 86 folder 444
Vocational rehabilitation box 86 folder 445
Waccamaw Regional Planning and Development Board box 86 folder 446
Washington correspondence box 86 folder 447
Washington Reports; Horry County constituents box 86 folder 448
The Y oung Report box 86 folder 449
Legidative
Title/Description Instances
Billsintroduced box 86 folder 450
Committees
Agriculture
Title/Description Instances
Miscellaneous box 86 folder 451
REAP Congressional Record, February 6, 1973 box 86 folder 452

Date: February 6, 1973

Preceding World Food Conference

Title/Description Instances

Cameroon box 86 folder 453
- Page 68-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Dahomey box 86 folder 454
Mali box 86 folder 455
Nigeria box 86 folder 456
Togo box 86 folder 457
West Africa box 86 folder 458
West Africa box 87 folder 459

World Food Conference, 1974
Date [inclusive]: 1974

Title/Description Instances
Addressess and hewspapers box 87 folder 460
Miscellaneous box 87 folder 461
Merchant Marine box 87 folder 462
National Tobacco Advisory Committee box 87 folder 463
Federal Election Campaign Act, 1971 box 87 folder 464
Date [inclusive]: 1971

Legidation-medical bill box 87 folder 465

L egidative Digest, 1972
Date [inclusive]: 1972

Title/Description Instances
Environment; health care; tax reform box 87 folder 466
House Republican Conference box 87 folder 467
Resolutions box 87 folder 468

N Return to Table of Contents

Newspaper Clippings, 1970's
Date [inclusive]: 1970's
Scope and Contents note

Arranged chronologically. Mostly Sixth District weekly newspaper clippings covering Young's political career.

Title/Description Instances

September-November, 1972 box 88 folder 1

- Page 69-



Date: September-November, 1972

1973

Title/Description
January-February
Date: January-February

March-April
Date: March-April

May-June
Date: May-June

July
Date: July

August
Date: August

October-November
Date: October-November

December
Date: December

Undated
Date [inclusive]: Undated

1974

Title/Description

January
Date: January

February
Date: February

March
Date: March

April
Date: April

May
Date: May

June
Date: June

July

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

I nstances
box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

Instances

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

box 88

- Page 70-

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15



Date: July

August
Date: August

September
Date: September

October
Date: October

November-December
Date: November-December

Undated
Date [inclusive]: Undated

1975

Title/Description
January-December

Date: January-December

Undated
Date [inclusive]: Undated

1976

Title/Description

January
Date: January

February
Date: February

March
Date: March

April
Date: April

May
Date: May

June
Date: June

July

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

- Page 71-

box 88

box 89

box 89

box 89

box 89

box 89

Instances

box 89

box 89

Instances
box 89

box 89

box 89

box 89

box 89

box 90

box 90

folder 16

folder 17

folder 18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21

folder 22

folder 23

folder 24

folder 25

folder 26

folder 27

folder 28

folder 29

folder 30



Date: July

August
Date: August

September

Date: September

(1), October
Date: October

(2), October
Date: October

November

Date: November

December

Date: December

Undated

Date [inclusive]: Undated

1978

Title/Description
January-March

Date: January-March

April-duly

Date: April-Jduly

Undated

Date [inclusive]: Undated

1979

Date [inclusive]: 1979

1980

Date [inclusive]: 1980

N Return to Table of Contents

Per sonal Records, 1972-1976
Date [inclusive]: 1972-1976

Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

Instances

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

box 90

- Page 72-

folder 31

folder 32

folder 33

folder 34

folder 35

folder 36

folder 37

folder 38

folder 39

folder 40

folder 41

folder 42



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Scope and Contents note

Arranged alphabetically. Business matters, correspondence, and requests for assistance.

Title/Description Instances
Biographica box 91 folder 1
Business
Title/Description Instances
Bills and receipts, 1973 box 91 folder 2
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Byrd Trust, 1973 box 91 folder 3
Date [inclusive]: 1973
Coble Dairies, 1972-74 box 91 folder 4
Date [inclusive]: 1972-74
Promissory note, 1977 box 91 folder 5
Date [inclusive]: 1977
Property and legal matters, 1972-76 box 91 folder 6
Date [inclusive]: 1972-76
Community Bible Fellowship, 1973 box 91 folder 7

Date [inclusive]: 1973

Correspondence 1972-74

Title/Description Instances

A box 91 folder 8

B box 91 folder 9

C box 91 folder 10
D box 91 folder 11
E box 91 folder 12
F box 91 folder 13
Family/geneal ogy;voter registration certificates box 91 folder 14
G box 91 folder 15
H box 91 folder 16
J box 91 folder 17
K box 92 folder 18
L box 92 folder 19

- Page 73-



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

M

McMillan, John L.
N
@)
P
R
S
T

Thurmond, Strom
u-v

w

White House
XYZ

Ebenezer Church and cemetery

Election loss

Title/Description
1974

Analysis and questionnaire, 1975
Date [inclusive]: 1975

Insurance
Miscellaneous

Norris, Fannie Lewis and Dock Lewis; Map of land owned in
Conway township, 1972

Date [inclusive]: 1972

Requestsfor assistance
Title/Description

Adams-Moore
Nealy-Y arborough
Roloff Evangelistic Enterprises

Rotary, 1973
Date [inclusive]: 1973

Taxes

- Page 74-

box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92
box 92

Instances
box 92

box 92

box 92
box 93

box 93

Instances
box 93

box 93
box 93

box 93

folder 20
folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27
folder 28
folder 29
folder 30
folder 31
folder 32

folder 33

folder 34

folder 35

folder 36
folder 37

folder 38

folder 39
folder 40
folder 41

folder 42



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Title/Description
Norris, Frank., Jr, 1974
Date [inclusive]: 1974

1975

Title/Description

Personal financial statement

Personal financial statement

Employer's tax guide; handbook; withholding tables
Telephone numbers

Wycliffe Bible Trandators

AN Return to Table of Contents

Oversize Material: Maps and Drawings
Title/Description
Byrd Trust

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Maps from Y oung's personal papers

Federal Building

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

Architectural drawings, John L. McMillan Court House and

congressional offices, Florence, SouthCarolina

Maps

Physical Characteristicsand Technical
Requirements note

South Carolina State Highway Department maps of

Georgetown County, City of Georgetown, town of Andrews
and Litchfield Beach; also, map of Myrtle Beach Farms Co.,

Dogwood subdivision

N Return to Table of Contents

Photographs and Negatives, 1926-1980

- Page 75-

Instances

box 93

Instances

box 93
box 93
box 93
box 93

box 93

Instances

oversize folder
1

oversize folder
2

oversize folder
3

folder 43

folder 44
folder 45
folder 46
folder 47

folder 48



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date [inclusive]: 1926-1980

Africatrip
Title/Description

Cameroonian Ministry of Agriculture
World Food Conference
Anderson family and Y oung

Announcement for Congress, 1972

Date [inclusive]: 1972

B-1 Bomber, 1974
Date[inclusive]: 1974

Brewerton, Bill and Ed Y oung
Chisholm, Shirley and John Jenrette

Connally, John, 1979
Date [inclusive]: 1979

Cows

D'Angelo, Jim and Rita Segal, Arthur and Shirley
Dean, R. B. (Joe)

Dole, Robert; Ford-Dole-Y oung campaigns
Donkle, Rusty and Ed Young

Doyle, Mike

Edwards, James

Farm Credit Board

Finch, Raymon; Edwards, James

Ford, Gerald

Garrison family

Graham, George

Hogan, Dr. James

Horne, Harry

Hutchinson, Leonard L

Jenrette, John and Shirley Chisholm

Kay, Ed

Lee, Kent

- Page 76-

I nstances

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25

folder 26



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

McClary, Clebe

McMillan, John

Military

Murray, Harold; Nelson, Robert; Juel, Mrs. Frank
Nixon, Richard

Nixon, Tricia

Reagan, Ronald

Reagan dinner, 1976
Date [inclusive]: 1976

Richardson, Bobby

Riggin, Fran

Ryan, Leo

Shuster, Ed

Scott, H. Vernon

Simon, William

Soil Conservation meeting

South Carolina Flying Farmers

South Carolina Y oung Farmers Association
State Devel opment Board-Philipines, Taiwan
Stuart, Carolyn, Paul, and Steve

Talbot, John; Van Osdell, Jim; Freeley, Dan; Hamilton, John;
Hirsch, Bob; Hackler, Jim

Thurmond, Strom
Unidentified
West Point visit
Wilcox, Fred

Y aenke, Ed
Young, Ed

Y oung campaign, 1976
Date [inclusive]: 1976

Y oung campaign, 1976
Date [inclusive]: 1976

Y oung campaign, 1976

- Page 77-

folder 27
folder 28
folder 29
folder 30
folder 31
folder 32
folder 33

folder 34

folder 35
folder 36
folder 37
folder 38
folder 39
folder 40
folder 41
folder 42
folder 43
folder 44
folder 45
folder 46

folder 47
folder 48
folder 49
folder 50
folder 51
folder 52
folder 53

folder 54

folder 55



Edward Lunn Y oung Papers Mss.0070

Date [inclusive]: 1976

Y oung campaign, 1978 folder 56
Date [inclusive]: 1978
Y oung and constituents folder 57
Y oung and family folder 58
Y oung and unidentified group folder 59
Y oung and miscellaneous individuals folder 60
Y oung interview for governor folder 61
Y oungs on Capitol Hill folder 62
Y oung's swearing in ceremony folder 63
Y oung,Ford-Dole folder 64
Negatives
Title/Description Instances
Beckman, Gene folder 65
Darlington Chicken Bog folder 66
Farm machinery folder 67
Florence city precincts folder 68
Reagan, Ronald folder 69
Slides-Y oung and school children folder 70

N Return to Table of Contents

- Page 78-



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Biographical Note
	Scope and Content Note
	Administrative Information
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	Agriculture Records
	American Jersey Cattle Club
	Correspondence
	Audio-Visual
	Campaign Records
	1972
	1974
	1976
	1978
	1980
	Congressional Records
	John McMillan Files
	Case Files
	Case files
	Executive
	General
	Legislative
	Newspaper Clippings
	1973
	1974
	1975
	1976
	1978
	Personal Records
	Business
	Correspondence 1972-74
	Election loss
	Requests for assistance
	Taxes
	Oversize Material: Maps and Drawings
	Photographs and Negatives
	Africa trip
	Negatives

